
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2481 

ANSWERED ON-22/03/2023 

  

GREENFIELD EXPRESSWAYS IN THE COUNTRY 

  

2481. SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a)       details of Greenfield Expressways envisaged and approved by Government, Statewise; 

(b) whether it is a fact that access controlled corridors are also envisaged for the above Greenfield 

 Expressways; 

(c)       if so, details of length, cost, etc., of Greenfield Expressways and access controlled corridors 

 with a particular reference to Andhra Pradesh (AP); 

(d)       details of length of corridors so far awarded for construction in AP; and 

(e)       details of logistic parks, transport infrastructure, industrial clusters etc., proposed on the above 

 Expressways and access controlled corridors in AP? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has undertaken development of 2,489 km of 

expressways, of which 2,432 km has been awarded. Details of these corridors are annexed. 

(b) Yes Sir. Ministry has undertaken development of 7,371 km of access-controlled corridors, of 

which 3,981 km has been awarded. Details of these corridors are annexed. 

(c) & (d) The details of length, cost, etc. of greenfield expressways and access controlled corridors 

passing through the State of Andhra Pradesh (AP) are annexed. 

(e) Under Bharatmala Pariyojana, two Multi-modal Logistics Park are approved for development at 

Vijayawada and Vishakhapatnam. 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2481 ANSWERED ON 22ND MARCH 2023 ASKED BY SHRI PRABHAKAR 

REDDY VEMIREDDY REGARDING ‘GREENFIELD EXPRESSWAYS IN THE COUNTRY’. 

  

A.   Details of greenfield expressways and access-controlled corridors 

  

Sr. 

No. 

Corridor Name Under 

Construction 

(km) 

Awarded - Not 

Appointed 

(km) 

Under 

Bidding 

(km) 

Bids to be 

Invited 

(km) 

Total 

(km) 

1 Delhi - Mumbai EXP 1,275 93 0 18 1,386 

1.A Delhi – Vadodara 845 0 0 0 845 

1.B Vadodara – Mumbai 370 62 0 18 450 

1.C Delhi - Faridabad – Sohna 60 31 0 0 91 

2 Ahmedabad – Dholera 109 0 0 0 109 

3 Bengaluru – Chennai 231 31 0 0 262 

4 Delhi - Amritsar - Katra 479 150 0 39 669 

5 Kanpur - Lucknow EXP 63 0 0 0 63 

  Expressway Total 2,158 274 0 57 2,489 

6 Ambala – Kotputli 313 0 0 0 313 

7 Amritsar - Bhatinda - 

Jamnagar 

801 116 0 0 917 

7.a Amritsar to Bhatinda 39 116 0 0 155 

7.b Sangariya to Santalpur 762 0 0 0 762 

8 Raipur - Vishakhapatnam 447 19 0 0 465 

9 Hyderabad Vishakhapatnam 222 0 0 0 222 

10 UER II 75 0 0 0 75 

11 Chennai - Salem 0 0 0 277 277 

12 Chittor Thatchur 99 17 0 0 116 

13 Bangalore Ring Road 101 35 136 8 280 

14 Delhi - Saharanpur - Dehradun 239 0 0 0 239 

15 Durg Raipur Arang 0 92 0 0 92 

16 Hyderabad - Raipur 0 0 0 335 335 

17 Surat - Nashik - Ahmednagar - 

Solapur 

121 0 118 480 719 

18 Solapur - Kurnool - Chennai 294 0 0 46 340 

19 Indore - Hyderabad 407 80 31 7 525 

20 Kharagpur - Siliguri 0 0 0 235 235 

21 Kota Indore (Garoth to Ujjain) 135 0 0 0 135 



22 Nagpur - Vijayawada 95 0 306 0 401 

23 Sanchore - Deesa - Mehsana - 

Ahmedabad 

0 0 212 0 212 

24 Bengaluru - Kadappa - 

Vijayawada EXP 

0 274 68 0 342 

25 Varanasi - Ranchi - Kolkata 0 0 361 251 612 

26 Kota - Etawah 0 0 219 193 412 

27 Mohali - Sirhind - Khanna 

Bypass - Malerkotla - Barnala 

0 0 0 108 108 

  Access Controlled 3,347 634 1,451 1,939 7,371 

  Expressway 2,158 274 0 57 2,489 

  Grand Total 5,505 908 1,451 1,996 9,860 

  

B.   Details of length, cost, etc. of greenfield expressways and access controlled corridors passing 

through the State of Andhra Pradesh (AP) 

  

Sr. 

No. 

Corridor Name Under 

Construction 

Length (km) 

Awarded – 

Yet to be 

Appointed 

Length 

(km) 

Total 

Length 

(km) 

Total 

Capital Cost 

(INR Cr.) 

States 

1 Bengaluru – 

Chennai 

231 31 262 16,730 Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, 

Tamil Nadu 

2 Raipur - 

Vishakhapatnam 

447 19 465 16,513 Chhattisgarh, Odisha, Andhra 

Pradesh 

3 Hyderabad - 

Vishakhapatnam 

222 0 222 5,921 Telangana, Andhra Pradesh 

4 Chittor - 

Thatchur 

99 17 116 4,754 Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu 

5 Bengaluru - 

Kadappa - 

Vijayawada 

EXP 

0 274 342 13,559 Andhra Pradesh 

  

***** 

 


